

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 039

Case No. : DHR.11/2015

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Nur Mahammad Mostafa

Respondent : Executive Engineer, Dhubri Divn., Irrigation,

Gauripur

Date of hearing : 10. 6.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10.6.2015

The petitioner Md. Nur Mahammad Mostafa is absent without any information. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Hem Ch. Baruah, SPIO & Executive Engineer, Dhubri Divn. Irrigation, Gauripur. In the absence of the petitioner the second appeal petition dtd 29.8.14 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

The E.E. and the SPIO Shri Hem Ch. Baruah has made a written submission dtd 5.6.15 stating that his office has already furnished information on all the points except point No. 4 to 7 vide his letter dtd 13.5.13 to the petitioner within the stipulated period of 30 days. For documents pertaining to point No. 5,6 & 7, the petitioner was asked to deposit Rs. 110.00. The petitioner sent a Demand Draft for the said amount which could not be encashed by the Public Authority as they did not have any bank account. The petitioner was therefore, asked to deposit the required fees by way of cash or NSC vide his letter dtd 9.11.14. Thereafter, the petitioner did not approach the E.E./ SPIO, nor did he deposit the amount.

On 13.5.15 the E.E. received a communication from the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in W.C. No. 2094 filed by the petitioner followed by letters from the ADC, Dhubri, Deputy Registrar (Judicial). On receipt of this communication and in spite of not receiving required fees of Rs. 110.00, the EE/SPIO had sent 45 numbers of documents to the petitioner by registered post on 14.5.15, which was received and acknowledged by the petitioner on 22.5.15, copy of which has been enclosed as annexure-E of the SPIO's written submission.

In view of the above, and in absence of the petitioner, no further action seems to be necessary and the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. DHR.11/2015 Dtd. 10.6.2015

Copy to: 1. The Executive Engineer, Dhubri Division, Irrigation, Gauripur, for Information.

- 2. Md. Nur Mahammad Mostafa, Vill- Anandanagar, PO- Bilasipara, Dist. Dhubri for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission